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APPROVED
PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES               
JULY 23, 2007

Members present:  Joseph C. Hill, MD – Chairman, George Carmichael – Vice Chairman, and William Harper – Regular Member.

Alternate Members present:  Janet Goodrich, and Charles Phillips

The hearing was opened with the Pledge of Allegiance at 7:00 PM.

Hill explained the Rules of Procedure of the Board of Adjustment to those present.
The sitting and voting members this evening are Joseph C. Hill, MD; George Carmichael, William Harper, Janet Goodrich, and Charles Phillips.
The Secretary read aloud the posting places for the Notice of Public Hearing: Town Office, Post Office,  Police Station, Transfer Station, Fire Station, and the Monadnock Ledger.

Approval of Minutes – June 26, 2007

June 26, 2007 – Corrections as follows:  Page two, last paragraph, second sentence, the word “appearances” should be inserted after the first word of the sentence.
Motion was made by  Goodrich to approve the minutes with the above noted correction, seconded by Harper and the motion passed unanimously.
Phillips read aloud the Notice of Public Hearing with regard to each case this evening.

Goodrich read aloud the ordinances that pertain to this case:   In the Wetlands Ordinance they are Section 2 which states the purpose of the ordinance;  Section 8 which authorizes the Board of Adjustment to approve a Special Exception if certain criteria can be met; and Section 5 C which prohibits dredging, filling, or draining or otherwise altering the surface configuration of surface waters, wetlands,  or lands within the WCD  shall be permitted unless a Special Exception is granted by the Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section 8 of this ordinance. Also applicable to this application is The Town of Rindge Zoning Ordinance, Article XII: Section B which provides the criteria under which a Special Exception may be granted.
Case: 972 – Matt K. Sauvola, Abel Road, Map 5/Lot 4 for a Special Exception in accordance with the Wetlands Conservation District Ordinance, Section 5 paragraph C and Section 8 and with the Rindge Zoning Ordinance, Article XII: Section B to allow the filing of 5,203 square feet of wetlands to widen an existing gravel driveway to meet the Town of Rindge Road Standards.
Kurt Stenerson, from Higher Design,  was in attendance,  along with applicant Matt Souvola, to present this case.  

Mr. Stenerson provided the Board with 11’ x 17’ copies of the map that would be used to detail this proposal as well as the draft agreement of the “Whicker Drive Homeowner’s Association Private Road Agreement 
The proposal is for an existing gravel drive known as “Whicker Drive” to be improved to meet the Town Road Standards for a proposed subdivision of land.  Map 5/Lot 4 contains 143 acres and is located in the Residential/Agricultural District.  The proposal is to create six residential lots, ranging in size from 2.12 acres to 122 acres.  These lots would be divided into three lots per side of Whicker Road.  The newly constructed road will be an 1140’ cul-de-sac that runs along side the existing road and is a short distance longer.  The existing gravel driveway is laid out across two areas that are designated as wetlands.  One area consists of 2,325 square feet, the other 2,878 square feet for a total of 5,203 square feet of affected wetlands.  

The proposed improvements to the road include, but may not be limited to,  widening  the existing 20’  wide graveled surface and adding  four foot wide shoulders on either side.

There is an existing 6” pipe that currently handles the flow of water under the road.  This is located at  the first wetlands area heading in a southwesterly direction.  This will be replaced to a 30” culvert. Application has been made to the Department of Environmental Services.

Stenerson explained the applicant’s justification to the Special Exception criteria:

1. The proposed use will not create excessive traffic congestion, noise, or odors:
The proposed road location has adequate sight distance per the Town of Rindge Subdivision Regulations.  The additional traffic from the six single family homes will not create excessive traffic or congestion to Abel Road.  The proposed roadway is adequately designed to handle the traffic from the six single family homes.  The surrounding properties are single family homes and the addition of six single family homes will not create any additional noise or odors beyond those of single family homes.  
2. The proposed use will not reduce the value of surrounding properties:
The surrounding properties are single family homes.  The proposal is for six additional single family homes for this property which is the same as the surrounding uses which will not reduce the value of surrounding properties.  The use of the property will be “cleaning up”  the previous use of the property which was for three mobile homes.

3. There is adequate sewage and water facilities, and sufficient off street parking is provided by the applicant :
The proposed single family homes will have individual wells and septic systems.  Test pits have been dug on each of the proposed lots and there is ample area on each lot for a septic system and water well.  The proposed lots are for single family homes and each home will have ample parking areas.
4. The proposed use will preserve the attractiveness of the Town:

Adding an additional six single family homes to a town which consists of mostly single family homes will not change the attractiveness of the Town.

Additionally, Stenerson explained the justification for the purpose and intent of the Wetlands Conservation District Ordinance:

He explained justification for both A and B of the Purpose and Intent Section of the Ordinance, which wasn’t necessary for this application as the relief sought does not deal with locating single family homes in the wetlands, not does it wish to locate any septic systems in the wetlands.  Paragraph C applies in this instance which indicates that: No dredging, filling, or draining  or otherwise altering the surface configuration  of surface waters, wetlands, or lands  within the WCD shall be permitted unless a Special Exception is granted by the Board of Adjustment  in accordance with Section 8 of the Ordinance. 

Stenerson justified this criteria as follows:

The proposed gravel driveway is to be a private roadway and is to be maintained by the homeowner’s which live off of the roadway.  There will not be any unnecessary or excessive expenses to the Town of Rindge to provide and maintain essential services and utilities which arise because of improper use of wetlands.

Motion was made by Carmichael to go into deliberative session, seconded by Harper and the motion passed unanimously.

After discussion the Board agreed that:

1. The Board finds that the use will not create excessive traffic, congestion, noise or odors. 
The roadway is adequately designed and surrounding properties are of similar use.
2. The proposed use will not reduce the value of surrounding properties.
The properties are in keeping with the neighborhood.
3. There is adequate sewage and water facilities and sufficient off street parking    

      provided by the applicant.

Test pits have been dug on each individual lot and each lot will have it’s own   individual septic system and water well.
4. The proposed use will preserve the attractiveness of the Town.

The addition of six single family homes is consistent with existing single family homes in a town of single family homes.  
A Special Exception for dredging, filling, draining or otherwise altering the surface configuration of surface water, wetlands, or land within the Wetland Conservation District  must meet the four above-mentioned Special Exception criteria and:
a. Prove that the proposed use will not conflict with the purpose and intent of the Wetland Conservation District Ordinance.

Applicant is widening an existing road to meet Town Specifications.
b. The applicant must have obtained all other applicable permits.

All permits are in process.

c. The Rindge Conservation Commission must produce an advisory opinion on the 

application.

The applicant is willing to meet the Conservation Commission’s recommendations.

Motion was made by Harper to grant the Special Exception and presented, seconded by Carmichael and the motion passed unanimously.

Therefore, the Special Exception is GRANTED.
Review of August Applications

Reviewers for the month of August will be Drouin and Phillips.

Case # 973 – Jennifer Horne, 256 Rand Road, Map 2/Lot 10-8-1 for a Special Exception in accordance with the Town of Rindge Zoning Ordinance, Article V-Section A, paragraph 1 to allow an in-home preschool.

Goodrich read aloud the ordinances that pertain to this proposal.  They are:
Article V: Section A – Paragraph 1 which reads:  It shall be a district of farms, and single and two family dwellings only.  Home Occupation and Building and Service Trades are permitted only upon granting of a Special Exception by the Board of Adjustment  when said Board is satisfied that the proposed use meets the requirements imposed  by Article XII – B, and is subject to Site Plan Review by the Planning Board.  
Jennifer Horne was in attendance to present her application for a Special Exception to locate a pre-school in her home.  She requires a Special Exception because her home is located in the Residential/Agricultural District.
The Town of Rindge currently houses only one pre-school. There is a need to accommodate more children in pre-school than what is available so providing a daycare is a community service  to the Town of Rindge.  

Mrs. Horne is a certified teacher and will work in the pre-school herself.  Horne provided the Board with a copy of a notice that advertised her proposed pre-school.
There will be no more than 6 – 8 children in this pre-school each day.  It will be open on Monday – Friday, 9:30 – 11:30 each day from September through June.

Horne does not expect to locate a sign at this time.  She may locate a flag with a frog on it that will advertise “Leapin’ Learners Preschool.”
In order to have the pre-school  the Code Enforcement Officer must sign off on a State provided form indicating that the applicant has met all the requirements of zoning in the town in which it is located.  

Horne justified the four criteria of a Special Exception as follows:  

1. The use will not create excessive traffic, congestion, noise, or odors.
Only six cars will be added traffic on Rand Road, two times/day.  The noise from the children will be minimal and will be contained to the back yard.  The neighbors work during the day so there should be no impact whatsoever. There will be no additional odors or congestion.
2. The proposed use will not reduce the value of surrounding properties.

There will be no exterior change to affect surrounding property.  Finishing off the basement will increase the value of the subject property thereby increasing the value of the surrounding properties.
3. There is adequate sewage and water facilities and sufficient off street parking provided by the applicant.

The applicant is currently working with the state of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services to review the septic capacity.  What she has learned so far is that the septic system must be adequate to take an additional load of  10 gallons per day, per child.  This would be an additional 80 gallons per day.  The existing septic system is approved for a three bedroom house at 450 gallons/day.  There is a 1250 gallon tank.
The driveway can accommodate necessary vehicles ( 6-10 at one time) as seen in picture of driveway submitted as a part of the application.

4. 
The proposed use will preserve the attractiveness of the Town.
There will be no external changes to the property except a fence may have to be added to the back yard to house the children.  The State could require this.  The house,  as exists,  has added to the value of the surrounding properties. 
Motion was made by Goodrich to go into deliberative session, seconded by Harper and the motion passed unanimously.
After deliberation the Board found that:
5. The Board finds that the use will not create excessive traffic, congestion, noise or odors. 

The applicant provided evidence that there would be 6 – 8 additional vehicles between the hours of 9:00 – 11:30 and this is not excessive traffic.
2. The proposed use will not reduce the value of surrounding properties.

Since there will be no alterations to the outside there will be no reduction in value to the surrounding properties.
3. There is adequate sewage and water facilities and sufficient off street parking    

      provided by the applicant.

It is,  providing  a New Hampshire licensed septic designer submits a positive report stating the system is in compliance with State regulations. 
Applicant has provided evidence that there is sufficient parking for 8 – 10 vehicles. 

4. The proposed use will preserve the attractiveness of the Town.

  There will be no exterior or visual changes so the attractiveness of the town is preserved as it exists.
Motion was made by Goodrich that the Special Exception be GRANTED based on the criteria having been met all the criteria with the condition as attached in #3 the motion was seconded by Carmichael and the motion passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Carmichael to adjourn the public hearing at 9:15PM to adjourn, seconded by Harper and the motion passed unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Jody McDermott

Board of Adjustment
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